

Respondent Names

North Thurston Citizens for Schools PAC

Complainant Name

Glen Morgan

Complaint Description

Glen Morgan

Fri, 4 Aug 2023 at 10:49 AM

To whom it may concern,

It has come to my attention that the North Thurston Citizens for Schools PAC has violated Washington State's campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A) during the 2018-2019 campaign season. The specific violations are as follows:

1) Attempt to conceal true source of in-kind contributions from the public (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240) OR illegal misuse of public resources to support a ballot measure (RCW 42.17A.555) or Illegal acceptance of overlimit anonymous contributions (RCW 42.17A.220(4))

My original complaint about this Pac is currently being investigated under PDC Enforcement Case #140433, but I realize, based on recent experience with partial and incomplete investigations by PDC staff of some recent cases, that if I am not explicitly specific on the bold and obvious violations specifically committed by this PAC in this case, that I will just have to keep filing individual and separate complaints on each violation category so that these violations are not missed or ignored in the original investigation.

I will leave it up to PDC staff discretion if they want to include this specific allegation in the original complaint case (#140433) or start a new one.

I already clearly provided evidence which proves the North Thurston Citizens for Schools PAC violated RCW 42.17A.240 when it comes to how they have concealed critical information and details about in-kind contributions from the public.

Obviously, this large PAC must comply with the law, regardless of their obvious feelings about that law or how annoying compliance with that law probably seems to them. Clearly, this is a lot of critical information that has been concealed from the public, and many people will be carefully watching (including me) to confirm that this PAC finally becomes compliant with this very clear law and the obvious requirements it mandates for everyone, even those who chose to ignore the law like this.

However, upon further review of one of the key C4 reporting in-kind contributions, it is even more apparent that these violations may be far more deep-rooted and significant than I first

realized in the original complaint. I want to draw specific attention to the C4 filed by this Pac on January 19, 2019 (PDC Tracking #100881816). As is obvious in every single in-kind transaction reported on the original C4, the required details of the true source of the original donated item has been concealed from the public. However, the legal violations are far worse than that. Here are some examples:

On 12/7/2018 – a “gift basket” worth \$400 was donated by “Chinook Middle School Staff” using the official address of the Chinook Middle School. Under Washington State’s campaign finance laws, the actual individuals or organizations who provide the cash (or in-kind contribution) must be donated. It is not legal to substitute a generic straw-man definition like “concerned taxpayers” or “generic teacher” or “BLM protestors” and consider that an appropriate, accurate, or honest category of donor. Who were these “staff” members? What is their name? What are their addresses? This is required information and has been since 1972. Instead, this PAC is using this fake generic category of donor which is illegal. However, worse than this, the in-kind contribution description implies that the school district itself used the public resources of the “Chinook Middle School” to support a ballot measure, which is a crystal clear textbook violation of RCW 42.17A.555 by misusing public resources to support a ballot measure.

On 12/7/2018 – a gift of “Game Night Basket” reportedly worth \$100 was donated by the “River Ridge Math Department” with again, the same legal deficiencies as the first example above. This time using the official River Ridge High School address, again concealing true source of the basket contents, the true source of the funding for this in-kind contribution (who paid for the stuff in the basket?), and again appearing to violated RCW 42.17A.555 by misusing public resources to support a ballot measure on top of the clear violation of RCW 42.17A.240 to conceal and report the true identity of the source of the in-kind contributions.

This was just two examples, but the entire C4 is filled with similar examples. Here is just a summary:

- River Ridge Science Department
- River Ridge PE Department (twice)
- River Ridge Social Studies (the Department or the teachers?)
- North Thurston Public School Finance Department (which employees? Or was it directly funded from petty cash?)
- South Bay Elementary (twice) (which staff? The principal? The janitors? Who?)
- Lacey Elementary School (again, which staff? The receptionist? Teachers? TAs? A secret cash stash taken from library fines?)
- Horizons Elementary (who?)
- Aspire Middle School (which staff members? A collection plate from the lunch room?)
- Lydia Hawk Elementary (twice – food stuff both time – was it leftovers from the lunch room?)
- Chambers Prairie Elementary (misuse of public resources again?)
- Seven Oaks Staff (specifically which staff?)
- North Thurston Public School Special Ed/ Early Learning (which staff again?)

North Thurston Public School Equity Office (which staff members and were they equitable with chipping into this one, or did they use supplies taken from the school for the in kind gift?)

North Thurston High School (twice – but, who at the school? Did they use taxpayer funded items for the booster basket? – which would be a bonus violation of RCW 42.17A.555)

North Thurston ELA/Social Studies (Okay, but who? The school sometimes purchases kindles – did they “in-kind” kindles purchased by the school district?)

Again, the list goes on and on. This was just a quick sampling of the first three pages of these illegal contributions. There was zero compliance with this batch of in-kind contributions. Not one of the reported in-kind contributions conformed to Washington State law, and many of the ones I have identified above could be in violation of numerous aspects of Washington State’s campaign finance laws including using fake or straw “donor” identities (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240), and misuse of public resources to fund a ballot initiative (Violation of RCW 42.17A.555), or acceptance of illegal overlimit anonymous contributions (Violation of RCW 42.17A.220(4)). In the last instance, this Pac would be required to forfeit the overage value to the state Treasurer so that the State can waste that money along with the rest of the taxes they collect.

It is my sincere goal that this well-funded, large PAC can eventually become compliant with Washington State’s campaign finance laws and the very reasonable, clear expectations that are so transparently provided to PACs like this to help them follow the law. I’m hoping this complaint helps them get closer to this goal and the attainment of this goal which I am sure is just around the corner, someday.

The problem is that these types of violations, in clear and stark contrast to the requirements under Washington State law must be corrected and repaired and this PAC needs to be brought into compliance so that it doesn’t impact future PACs and send the wrong signal to future PACs about how to fail to comply with the law.

Years may have passed since this campaign, but is never too late to come clean and start following the law for a change.

Let me know if you need additional information on this one. I feel like I barely scratched the surface here, but there is more you will discover upon investigation.

Best Regards,

Glen Morgan

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

The public has a right to know if their taxpayer dollars sent to this school district were redirected to assist a ballot measure in direct violation of state law. They have a right to

know who actually donated resources to support this ballot measure, and they have a right to know if this PAC accepted illegal overlimit contributions.

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found

Very clearly laid out in the complaint

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them

Everyone associated with this PAC and the true people who provided the original products referenced in this PAC's in-kind contributions report.

Certification (Complainant)

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

**SUMMARY, FULL REPORT
 RECEIPTS AND
 EXPENDITURES**

C4 (3/97)	PDC OFFICE USE
	100881816
	01-19-2019

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate. Include full name)
North Thurston Citizens for Schools

Mailing Address
PO BOX 5903

City
Lacey, WA

Zip + 4 98509	Office Sought (Candidates)	Election Date 2020
Report Period Covered 12/01/18	From (last C-4) 12/01/18	To (end of period) 12/31/18
		Final Report? Yes No X

***For PACs, Parties & Caucus Committees:** During this report period, did the committee make an **independent expenditure** (i.e., an expense not considered a contribution supporting or opposing a state or local candidate?)

RECEIPTS	*See next page	Yes	No
1. Previous total cash and in kind contributions (From line 8, last C-4) (if beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet)	\$		\$104,679.71
2. Cash received (From line 2, Schedule A)	\$		\$7,424.01
3. In kind contributions received (From line 1, Schedule B).....			\$9,944.00
4. Total cash and in kind contributions received this period (Line 2 plus 3).....			\$17,368.01
5. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L).....			\$0.00
6. Corrections (From line 1 or 3, Schedule C)..... Show + or (-)			\$0.00
7. Net adjustments this period (Combine line 5 & 6)..... Show + or (-)			\$0.00
8. Total cash and in kind contributions during campaign (Combine lines 1, 4 & 7)			\$122,047.72
9. Total pledge payments due (From line 2, Schedule B).....			\$0.00

EXPENDITURES	
10. Previous total cash and in kind expenditures (From line 17, last C-4) (If beginning a new campaign or calendar year, see instruction booklet)	\$26,458.27
11. Total cash expenditures (From line 4, Schedule A)	\$121.78
12. In kind expenditures (goods & services) (From line 1, Schedule B)	\$9,944.00
13. Total cash and in kind expenditures made this period (Line 11 plus line 12).....	\$10,065.78
14. Loan principal repayments made (From line 2, Schedule L).....	\$0.00
15. Corrections (From line 2 or 3, Schedule C)..... Show + or (-)	\$0.00
16. Net adjustments this period (Combine lines 14 & 15)..... Show + or (-)	\$0.00
17. Total cash and in kind expenditures during campaign (Combine lines 10, 13 and 16).....	\$36,524.05

CANDIDATES ONLY

	Won	Lost	Unopposed	Name not on ballot
Primary election	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
General election	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Treasurer's Daytime Telephone No.:
(360) 791-3883

CASH SUMMARY

18. Cash on hand (Line 8 minus line 17)	\$85,523.67
<small>[Line 18 should equal your bank account balance(s) plus your petty cash balance.]</small>	
19. Liabilities: (Sum of loans and debts owed)	\$0.00
20. Balance (Surplus or deficit) (Line 18 minus line 19)	\$85,523.67

CERTIFICATION: I certify that the information herein and on accompanying schedules and attachments is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Candidate's Signature	Date	Treasurer's Signature	Date
		Judy Wilson	01/19/19

CASH RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE

SCHEDULE
to C4 **A**
(11/93)

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate. Use full name.)

Report Date

12/01/18 **12/31/18**

1. CASH RECEIPTS (Contributions) which have been reported on C3. List each deposit made since last C4 report was submitted.

Date of deposit	Amount	Date of deposit	Amount	Date of deposit	Amount	Total deposits
12/10/2018	\$681.00	12/31/2018	\$2.73			
12/01/2018	\$4.28					
12/10/2018	\$6,736.00					

2. TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS Enter also on line 2 of C4 \$ **\$7,424.01**

CODES FOR CLASSIFYING EXPENDITURES: If one of the following codes is used to describe an expenditure, no other description is generally needed. The exceptions are:

- 1) If expenditures are in-kind or earmarked contributions to a candidate or committee or independent expenditures that benefit a candidate or committee, identify the candidate or committee in the Description block;
- 2) When reporting payments to vendors for travel expenses, identify the traveler and travel purpose in the Description block; and
- 3) If expenditures are made directly or indirectly to compensate a person or entity for soliciting signatures on a statewide initiative or referendum petition, use code "V" and provide the following information on an attached sheet: name and address of each person/entity compensated, amount paid each during the reporting period, and cumulative total paid all persons to date to gather signatures.

CODE
DEFINITIONS
ON NEXT PAGE

C - Contributions (monetary, in-kind & transfers)
I - Independent Expenditures
L - Literature, Brochures, Printing
B - Broadcast Advertising (Radio, TV)
N - Newspaper and Periodical Advertising
O - Other Advertising (yard signs, buttons, etc.)
V - Voter Signature Gathering

P - Postage, Mailing Permits
S - Surveys and Polls
F - Fundraising Event Expenses
T - Travel, Accommodations, Meals
M - Management/Consulting Services
W - Wages, Salaries, Benefits
G - General Operation and Overhead

3. EXPENDITURES

- a) Expenditures of \$50 or less, including those from petty cash, need not be itemized. Add up these expenditures and show the total in the amount column on the first line below.
- b) Itemize each expenditure of more than \$50 by date paid, name and address of vendor, code/description, and amount.
- c) For each payment to a candidate, campaign worker, PR firm, advertising agency or credit card company, attach a list of detailed expenses or copies of receipts/invoices supporting the payment.

Date Paid	Vendor or Recipient (Name and Address)	Code	Purpose of Expense and/or Description	Amount
N/A	Expenses of \$50 or less	N/A	N/A	\$21.78
12/05/18	TWIN STAR CREDIT UNION PO Box 718 Olympia, WA 98507		cash for change for the penny auction	\$100.00

Total from attached pages \$ **\$0.00**

4. TOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES

Enter also on line 11 of C4 \$ **\$121.78**

IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, PLEDGES, ORDERS, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS

SCHEDULE
TO C4

B

(11/93)

3

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate. Use full name.)

Report Date
12/01/18 12/31/18

1. IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED (goods, services, discounts, etc.)

Date Received	Contributor's Name and Address	Description of Contribution	Fair Market Value	Aggregate Total	P R I	G E N	If total over \$100, Employer Name, City, State & Occup
12/07/18	CHINOOK MIDDLE SCHOOL STAFF 4301 6th Ave NE Lacey, WA 98513	Gift basket	\$400.00	\$400.00			
12/07/18	RIVER RIDGE MATH DEPT 350 River Ridge Dr SE Lacey, WA 98513	Game Night basket	\$100.00	\$100.00			
12/07/18	RIVER RIDGE SCIENCE DEPT 350 River Ridge Dr SE Lacey, WA 98513	Pasta Night Basket	\$130.00	\$130.00			
12/07/18	RIVER RIDGE PE DEPT 350 River Ridge Dr SE LACEY, WA 98509	Spirit Basket	\$100.00	\$500.00			
12/07/18	RIVER RIDGE SOCIAL STUDIES 350 River Ridge Dr Lacey, WA 98513	International basket	\$80.00	\$80.00			
12/07/18	RIVER RIDGE PE DEPT 350 R R Dr. Lacey, WA 98513	Robot	\$50.00	\$50.00			
12/07/18	NTPS FINANCIAL SERVICES 305 College St NE Lacey, WA 98506	Chocolate and cookie basket	\$35.00	\$35.00			
12/07/18	SOUTH BAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 3845 SLEATER KINNEY RD OLYMPIA, WA 98506	Anthony's Gift Card	\$100.00	\$1,115.00			
12/07/18	SOUTH BAY ELEMENTARY 3845 Sleater Kinney Olympia, WA 98506	Mercado's Gift Card	\$100.00	\$100.00			
12/07/18	BILL WILLIAMS 9045 23rd Way SE Lacey, WA 98513	Washington Center Gift Cert	\$60.00	\$185.00			RETIRED
12/07/18	MAXINE WILLIAMS 9045 23rd Way SE Lacey, WA 98513	Washington Center Gift Cert	\$60.00	\$235.00			RETIRED
12/07/18	BILL WILLIAMS 9045 23rd Way SE Lacey, WA 98513	Karaoke Machine	\$25.00	\$185.00			RETIRED
TOTAL THIS PAGE				\$1,240.00			

IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, PLEDGES, ORDERS, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS

SCHEDULE
TO C4

B

(11/93)

4

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate. Use full name.)

Report Date
12/01/18 12/31/18

1. IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED (goods, services, discounts, etc.)

Date Received	Contributor's Name and Address	Description of Contribution	Fair Market Value	Aggregate Total	P R I	G E N	If total over \$100, Employer Name, City, State & Occup
12/07/18	MAXINE WILLIAMS 9045 23rd Way SE Lacey, WA 98513	Karaoke Machine	\$25.00	\$235.00			RETIRED
12/07/18	BILL WILLIAMS 9045 23rd Way SE Lacey, WA 98513	8 Wine Glasses	\$25.00	\$185.00			RETIRED
12/07/18	MAXINE WILLIAMS 9045 23rd Way SE Lacey, WA 98513	8 Wine Glasses	\$25.00	\$235.00			RETIRED
12/07/18	TROVANI HART, PE 609 A Columbia St SW Olympia, WA 985061	Hand sculpted, ceramic, Ra-Ku fired salmon	\$350.00	\$350.00			
12/07/18	LACEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1800 Homann Dr SE Lacey, WA 98503	Dog basket	\$110.00	\$110.00			
12/07/18	SEVEN OAKS PTA 1800 SEVEN OAKS RD SE LACEY, WA 98503	Fuji Basket	\$100.00	\$300.00			
12/07/18	HORIZONS ELEMENTARY College St Lacey, WA 98513	Gift Card Santa Basket	\$200.00	\$520.00			
12/07/18	ASPIRE MIDDLE SCHOOL 54th Ave SE Lacey, WA 98513	Garden Basket	\$65.00	\$165.00			
12/07/18	LYDIA HAWK ELEMENTARY 7600 5TH AVE SE OLYMPIA, WA 98503	Blueberry Breakfast	\$40.00	\$198.00			
12/07/18	LYDIA HAWK ELEMENTARY 7600 5TH AVE SE OLYMPIA, WA 98503	Sausage Man, Cheese, nuts, misc basket	\$58.00	\$198.00			
12/07/18	CHAMBERS PRAIRIE ELEMENTARY 6501 VIRGINIA ST SE LACEY, WA 98513	Pacific Northwest Basket	\$50.00	\$250.00			
12/07/18	SEVEN OAKS STAFF 1800 Seven Oaks Rd Lacey, WA 98503	2-Fire - Kids Edition	\$550.00	\$550.00			
TOTAL THIS PAGE			\$1,598.00				

IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, PLEDGES, ORDERS, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS

SCHEDULE
TO C4

B

(11/93)

5

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate. Use full name.)

Report Date
12/01/18 12/31/18

1. IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED (goods, services, discounts, etc.)

Date Received	Contributor's Name and Address	Description of Contribution	Fair Market Value	Aggregate Total	P R I	G E N	If total over \$100, Employer Name, City, State & Occup
12/07/18	BETHANY PARTIN 6211 Mullen Rd Lacey, WA 98503	Lighrhouses,N- autical Figurines,Lig- hthouse Basket	\$748.00	\$748.00			NTPS Lacey WA EDUCATOR
12/07/18	NTPS SPECIAL ED/EARLY College St Lacey, WA 98506	Radio Control Plane	\$80.00	\$150.00			
12/07/18	NTPS EQUITY OFFICE College St Lacey, WA 98506	Cat goodies and art	\$75.00	\$75.00			
12/07/18	VICKY LAMOREAUX 4810 Rochelle St SE Lacey, WA 98503	Hatchimals Collectibles glow in the dark	\$40.00	\$40.00			
12/07/18	KAREN REMY-ANDERSON 3011 Libby Rd NE Olympia, WA 98516	Pink Unicorn	\$40.00	\$170.00			North Thurston Public Lacey WA EDUCATOR
12/07/18	NORTH THURSTON HIGH SCHOOL 600 Sleater Kinner Rd NE Lacey, WA 98503	Rams Booster basket	\$100.00	\$100.00			
12/07/18	LESLIE VANLEISHOUT River Ridge Dr Lacey, WA 98516	Family Fun Basket	\$350.00	\$350.00			NTPS Lacey WA EDUCATOR
12/07/18	NTPS ELA, SOCIAL STUDIES, 305 College St Lacey, WA 98516	2 Kindle tablets and 2 gift certs	\$125.00	\$125.00			
12/07/18	NORTH THURSTON HIGH SCHOOL 600 SLEATER KINNEY RD NE LACEY, WA 98516	Go Rams basket	\$100.00	\$400.00			
12/07/18	TIMBERLINE HS ADMIN Mullen Rd Lacey, WA 98503	Blue Tooth Live 200	\$79.00	\$79.00			
12/07/18	NTPS HUMAN RESOURCES College St Lacey, WA 98506	Gift Card Tree	\$335.00	\$335.00			
12/07/18	NTPS ADMIN College St Lacey, WA 98506	Mercedes Benz child car	\$200.00	\$200.00			
TOTAL THIS PAGE			\$2,272.00				

IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, PLEDGES, ORDERS, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS

SCHEDULE
TO C4

B

(11/93)

6

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate. Use full name.)

Report Date
12/01/18 12/31/18

1. IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED (goods, services, discounts, etc.)

Date Received	Contributor's Name and Address	Description of Contribution	Fair Market Value	Aggregate Total	P	R	G	E	N	If total over \$100, Employer Name, City, State & Occup
12/07/18	NTPS ADMIN ASSESSMENT OFFICE College St Lacey, WA 98506	Guitar, music stand, books	\$150.00	\$150.00						
12/07/18	DONNA MACY 4229 Amber Ct SE Olympia, WA 98501	Holiday Quilt	\$50.00	\$50.00						
12/07/18	NTPS MILITARY SUPPORT College St Lacey, WA 98506	Sweatshirts, candy, toys	\$60.00	\$60.00						
12/07/18	YMCA Yelm Highway Olympia, WA 98501	One week of summer camp	\$250.00	\$250.00						
12/07/18	NTPS SPECIAL ED/EARLY College St Lacey, WA 98506	Play to Learn Basket	\$70.00	\$150.00						
12/07/18	BRIT LUSA Marvin Rd Olympia, WA 98513	Bracelet and Earrings	\$30.00	\$30.00						
12/07/18	NTPS TRANSPORTATION 6620 Carpenter Rd Lacey, WA 98503	Cougs and Dawgs Wood Burrows, footballs and	\$200.00	\$200.00						
12/07/18	WOODLAND ELEMENTARY 4635 Carpenter Rd SE Lacey, WA 98503	2 coffee Baskets	\$300.00	\$300.00						
12/07/18	EVERGREEN FOREST STAFF 3025 Marvin Rd Lacey, WA 98503	23 and Me Ancestry DNA kit	\$99.00	\$99.00						
12/07/18	NTPS TECH SUPPORT TEAM College St Lacey, WA 98506	Chromebook Basket	\$350.00	\$350.00						
12/07/18	PLEASANT GLADE ELEMENTARY 1920 Abernethy Rd Ne Lacey, WA 98516	3- Logo sets	\$165.00	\$165.00						
12/07/18	EVERGREEN FOREST PTSA 3025 MARVIN RD SE LACEY, WA 98503	Hermes Package for Men	\$95.00	\$739.00						
TOTAL THIS PAGE			\$1,819.00							

IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, PLEDGES, ORDERS, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS

SCHEDULE
TO C4

B

(11/93)

7

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate. Use full name.)

Report Date
12/01/18 12/31/18

1. IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED (goods, services, discounts, etc.)

Date Received	Contributor's Name and Address	Description of Contribution	Fair Market Value	Aggregate Total	P R I	G E N	If total over \$100, Employer Name, City, State & Occup
12/07/18	SALISH MIDDLE SCHOOL 8605 Campus Glen Dr NE Lacey, WA 98516	Bird Feeders, food, books and binoculars	\$60.00	\$215.00			
12/07/18	LAKES ELEMENTARY Mullen Rd Lacey, WA 98503	Insta Pot	\$75.00	\$75.00			
12/07/18	OLYMPIC VIEW ELEMENTARY 1330 HORNE AVE NE OLYMPIA, WA 98516	Gift Card Tree	\$200.00	\$530.00			
12/07/18	MEADOWS ELEM 836 Deerbrush Dr SE Olympia, WA 98513	Gift Card Bouquet	\$215.00	\$610.00			
12/07/18	MEADOWS ELEM PTSA 836 Deerbrush Dr SE Lacey, WA 98513	Kindle and gift card	\$125.00	\$125.00			
12/07/18	CHAMBERS PRAIRIE ELEMENTARY 6501 Virginia St SE Lacey, WA 98513	2-Holiday Family Fun Basket	\$90.00	\$90.00			
12/07/18	MT. VIEW ELEMENTARY PTA 1900 College St SE Lacey, WA 98503	Play kitchen and play food	\$75.00	\$175.00			
12/07/18	WASHINGTON PRINCIPAL'S ASSOC 1021 8th Ave Olympia, WA 98501	Dinner and Movie gift certificates	\$100.00	\$100.00			
12/07/18	LAKES ELEMENTARY PTA 6211 Mullen Rd SE Lacey, WA 98503	Amazon gift card	\$100.00	\$300.00			
12/07/18	CHINOOK MIDDLE SCHOOL ADMIN College St Lacey, WA 98506	2- Meconi's gift cards	\$50.00	\$50.00			
12/07/18	NTPS FACILITIES DEPT 6620 Carpenter Rd SE Lacey, WA 98503	Foot Locker filled with sports items and games	\$450.00	\$450.00			
12/07/18	SOUTH SOUND HIGH SCHOOL College St Lacey, WA 98506	Dog Basket and items	\$200.00	\$200.00			
TOTAL THIS PAGE			\$1,740.00				

IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, PLEDGES, ORDERS, DEBTS, OBLIGATIONS

SCHEDULE
TO C4

B

(11/93)

8

Candidate or Committee Name (Do not abbreviate. Use full name.)

Report Date
12/01/18 12/31/18

1. IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED (goods, services, discounts, etc.)

Date Received	Contributor's Name and Address	Description of Contribution	Fair Market Value	Aggregate Total	P R I	G E N	If total over \$100, Employer Name, City, State & Occup
12/07/18	RUTH WEIGELT 6903 33rd Ave SE Lacey, WA 98503	Child and adult Mariner item baskets	\$145.00	\$380.00			RETIRED
12/07/18	NTPS MATH AND SCIENCE 305 College St Lacey, WA 98506	Peace and Joy Basket	\$180.00	\$180.00			
12/07/18	JOYCE MACKIEWICZ 90 W Clark Shelton, WA 98584	Disney Basket, Big stuffed Bear	\$310.00	\$310.00			NTPS Lacey WA EDUCATOR
12/07/18	NORTH THURSTON EDUCATION 1918 State Ave Olympia, WA 98501	Bikes, Movie cards, coffee cards, books, toys, games	\$500.00	\$500.00			
12/07/18	JOHN AMES Kuhlman Rd Olympia, WA 98513	Movie night basket and Family Game night basket	\$70.00	\$70.00			
12/07/18	MEAGEN AMES Kuhlman Rd Olympia, WA 98513	Movie night basket and Family Game night basket	\$70.00	\$70.00			
TOTAL THIS PAGE				\$1,275.00			